
r • " • ; * tv ;rm
*' *4-4 ■

: 'A, ;-V'v •V
v “•.?
Vj ‘N ■•: -/ V

" • •; 1-
• v

.'Si '
V. v ' - , . '

>. v %
h ■ ' Ir

%
v J : ,;i ^ i\ • v.'.H••

/- ? .a f? r;

I:
f

f rl
1' :u> r 

;;.iy ■■"

Mr; j
x- a-

■rI ...
i/-xjW; ' -

jj
& . :r M, a?

. $ * 4?- ■- 3 • i r
*. I .r • ; ft i*' ■’* v /4- -V •

.!>■?** ■TAr-£ lr> *
1A-*< '

yy ': .r,* • ;!
■h

: ■ V •':•Fys-^'* ■>4f
4

-iiu. :• ■ ■*

•£l Ai *4] f
' i

■.I
ji-

cU Jf,.•

I , • f s .

j • -S' ;V.
: ;5

i'fi£ijh . .V ■>.
( 9' ii ~ Vr.

i V. ^• &

I" tP u"

*-& - ’ 

y .j#
•y-

4'4?r^'
V. -i.'!r• ....

;.i.Vc I -£1 s

^ ••
• •■

X.
• ::•• • •_. - •:

-. :
Jr

I: V ■•:\
^ y' ^ • r

1
a..

/

.Jri:

PANTHER•Jji
V

® j: i: i- .
% i

,r

•: .-1-'

;Nfcyi •r.
. - • -rm



w&ms&

* i

-%
•ilr*

‘SS*-y

r



K •

ft
>»

•1&
■

£
rr'
K$|d S >

,:t:



r -

t •

;

.

A

ri-ji:
-

a

_



&

PANTHER

‘

;
■

CO-EDITORS 
Patty Jackson 
Patti O’Doherty

CLAY HIGH SCHOOL 
Portsmouth, Ohio

I



ACTIVITIES
37

;
i 93:

ADMINISTRATION
.
1

SENIORS;

5SCHOLARSHIP
57

j
.

SPORT
79

17
UNDERCLASSMEN

97
ADVERTISING

i
;
■

j
.
i.1Lv'.Ar--’ :V



:

FOREWORD
As another year draws to a close, we pause to look back to catch a

final glimpse of all we have done. This year has been filled with many

experiences which we shall never forget. The joys, the sorrows, the fun

and the hard work—these are all part of our memories of this past year.

We, the annual staff, have attempted to preserve these memories through

word and picture. You, the students of C.H.S., made it; you lived it.

Here it is—the 1964 Panther.

3



y:

IN MEMORIAM

''

;.

1

ROBERT WILLIS

As we prepare for graduation and the task of enter­
ing the adult world, we, the Senior Class, wish to 
dedicate our portion of the 1964 Panther to a former 
classmate and long-time friend, Bob Willis. Bob, who 
was with us for fifteen years, will always be remem­
bered for his ready smile and carefree attitude.

■

4



'

l

SENIORS

■

5



PAMELA ADAMS 
"Pam"

RICHARD ARBOGAST 
"Rick"

$

The senior class officers reminisce by looking at an old 
annual. They are: Jerry Howard, President; Beverlee Keaton, 
Vice President; Sue Carroll, Secretary; Pam Adams, Treas­
urer.

■

;

;

:
?

6



GARY BELLAR 
"Bull"

JANE BIERLEY 
"Janie"

HAZEL BLEVINS 
" Haz"

CARL BLOOMFIELD 
"Bloom"

i
l

i

-
:

DENNIS BLOOMFIELD 
"Denny"

!

LARRY BOLDMAN 
"Larry"

!

7

a



PATRICIA BREECH 
" Pineapple”

GARY BURCHETT 
"Gary"

DANIEL BURT
"Dan"

v*‘

WL
ANITA CARROLL V

\"Sue"

/ t

CLARENCE CHANDLER 
"Chandler"

CLARENCE CLIFFORD 
"Clarry"

8

:.



r«

LAWRENCE CLIFFORD 
"Larry"

'
■

I
PAMELA CONKLIN 

"Twinkle-bell" ,

.
KAREN CONLEY 

"Tiger Lily"

I

.■

1
VERNON CONLEY 

"Vern"

CHARLENE CORDIAL 
"Charlene"

MARY COTTLE 
"Carolee"

9



;

ROGER CRAIG 
"Craig"

!

GLENN EDDY 
"Caroline"

RICHARD FITCH 
"Richard"

I

JERRY FRAZIER 
"Frazier"

LINDA GILLIAM 
"Patches"

VICKI GROVES 
"Vicki"_■

10



t

MARY HEISLER 
"Mary"

!•
H
V

!-ROL HOLLIS 
"Little White Dove" ;

'
:

JERRY HOWARD .
"Farmer" I

i

:

fPATRICIA JACKSON
"Patty"

BEVERLEE KEATON
"Bev"

RAYMOND LEACH
"Ray"

II



SALLY LeMASTER 
"Sally"

HERMAN MADDEN 
"Herman"

DONNA MARTIN 
"Dewey"1

VERONICA MATHIS 
"Ronnie"

SUSAN McCALL 
"Susie"

PAUL McNUTT 
"Fudd"

I2



MELINDA MEIXNER 
" Melinda”

JO MILLER
"Jo" ■

.
.

BARBARA MOORE 
"Bobbie"

JERRY NEWKIRK 
"Mick"

PATRICIA O'DOHERTY 
" Patti"

JOHN OLIVER 
"Cotton"

13



.

YVONNE PACK 
"Vonnie"

■

JANIE RATCLIFF (RAMEY) 
"Turkey”

PAUL TAYLOR
"Paul"

ANNA THOMPSON
"Kathy"



EILEEN WARD 
"Bootsie"

.

i

LORRAINE WHITT 
"Rene"

j

i

Mr. Estepp and Mr. Dale Gillette congratulate Jerry Howard after he was elected class 
president. Jerry has held this office five consecutive years, for a school record.

15



SALUT ATORIANS 
Melinda Meixner Betty Spence

VALEDICTORIAN 
Sue Carroll

CLASS OF ’64
FIRST ROW: L. Gilliam, M. Cottle, B. Spence, V. Pack, V. Mathis, J. Bierle 
Moore, S. McCall. SECOND ROW: J. Miller, J. Ratcliff, C. Hollis, P. Conklin, 
Ward, M. Heisler, P. Adams, V. Groves, M. Meixner, P. O'Doherty. THIRD RO •: 
R. Craig, S. LeMaster, P. Jackson, S. Carroll, D. Martin, C. Cordial, K. Conley,
K. Thompson, B. Keaton, P. Breech, H. Blevins, L. Whitt. FOURTH ROW: J. New­
kirk, P. McNutt, J. Howard, V. Conley, P. Taylor, R. Stewart, R. Arbogast, R. 
Phelps, R. Leach, L. Boldman, G. Burchett, L. Clifford, C. Clifford, R. Fitch, C. 
Bloomfield, G. Bellar, G. Eddy, C. Chandler, J. Frazier, D. Burt, J. Oliver, D. 
Bloomfield.

r,.

16



... —-

___ , .1,

i

>

UNDERCLASSMEN

17



The Junior Class Officers, making 
plans for the Prom are from left to 
right: Clyde Fenton Vice President, 
Steve Myers Secretary, Larry Felts 
President, and Jim Bierley Treas­
urer.

JUNIORS
The Junior Class was one of the largest in Clay's history. With a class this 

size, we needed to raise a large amount of money for the Prom. We decided 
to sell sweatshirts, which was not as easy, but a successful way to raise money. 
This plus the candy sales provided sufficient funds for the Prom.

The theme this year, "South Pacific" provided an interesting background 
for this special occasion. The prom has put us into "high gear" for our fourth 
and final year of high school.

B. Adams 
D. Allen 
T. Allen

:
:
i

-
18



S. Bandy
B. Beasley
J. Bierley
M. Bitler

1

D. Boldman
A. Branon
T. Buckle
J. Burke

Gamer
. Carver
. Carver

j. Chapman

M. Clark
E. Clausing
S. Clifford
C. Cobb

L. Collier
B. Cook
S. Cookman
R. Eastwood

19

:
:



K. Essman
C. Fannin
L. Felts
C. Fenton

D. Fields
D. Gable
Z. Gill
G. Gilliam

r

P. C .een
B. Gwynne
L. Hale
G. Hamblin

M. Hunter
L. Huston
H. Jardine
C. Johnson

20



E. Kalb
L. Kendell
L. King
S. Lake

S. Leininger
Picture K. Lynd

Not B. MarcumAvailable
D. Marlowe

Martin 
L. : cCain
C. McCreary
D, McLaughlin

S. Miller
J. Mills
D. Moore
C. MoritzA*-;

i r

»

D. Morrow 
S. Myers 
J. Newberry 
S. Newman

21



M. Osborne 
J. Owen 
P. Payne 
R. PhillipsL■.

4
j

W:\ TW1M. Powell 
H. Ruby 
S. Ruggles 
L. Runyon

1/
A--11 i.>P

-1

S on
e . ely 

D, Smith 
P. Spradlin4.

■

.
K. Steed 
B. Suter 
R. Tipton 
P. Vogt if Hi .

W. Whitt 
P. Williams
J. Wise
K. Wyrick

L

L’ *m--y
$r \

:

22

- ^



!

ie Sophomore Class Officers: Lowell Howard Treasurer, Janice Hammond Secretary, 
'.inda Arbogast President, and Mike Duty Vice President, discuss the number of sopho­
mores on the Honor Roll.

SOPHOMORES
The sophomores this year are proud of their rec­

ord. Many students have been on the honor roll each 
six weeks. They are also outstanding in the athletic 
and music departments. The sophomores have wash­
ed cars and sold toothbrushes in order to earn money 
for next year's prom.

23



0 wPicture
Not

Available

L. Abendschein 
R. Adams 
L. Arbogast 
T. Bailey

' J
\'v-:v- ■L .

, -JL!

I
ISJNA VirJ-
field

--W

i-Y.i

Picture
Not

Available

L. Brady
R. Buffington 
K. Burchett
M. Burke

V..

l!

yV:I IV

C. Burton 
C. Burton 
P. Burton 
P. CarrolL VW'i

*AV: >
* 7

P

wr- - •

\ G. Church 
R. Conley 
J. Crabtree 
C. Craig

v?

V-
/

a . !
Jww. 25..

24

4



.
t

25

i



D. Hazelbaker 
C. Heath 
T. Heisler 
L. Howard

i

nil

i

Howard
Hi'.'ter

r

hinson
\

r n P .

B£5$ jt"H. Justice 
G. Keller 
L. Lehman 
B. Lintz

w

■

A\ j

. J. Lyon 
J. Mader 
C. Martin 
T. McCain

%

.
L * : i iV*

k - ,4I'M;Jr ¥

:
L. McCann 
D. McClease 
D. Milar 
D. Moore

:

I!'
|

l:i
26

1 S'*mm



'i

B. Moritz 
G. Mullins 
B. Nourse 
L. NourseV *y LK L-. #

XT-',-y iif!®s <
' '

D% Otis 
i-f. Pack 
■/. Payne 

Payton

iL

D I

&m
■ a ' P. Perkins 

P. Perry 
B. Portwood 
L. Powell

^ *s|P
k

V ts i p
i -) 4£Lv+ ■ .

..f

1H. Prior 
D. Rickey 
D. Rose 
M. Ruby IT9$zT * Pi

VAA : 4U

API R. Rucker 
G. Runyon 
R. Russel 
O. Runyon

t

X V

27
!

i



.

!
.

:

V. Russel 
P. Saunders 
J. Scurlock 
B. Sexton

-1

••A • i
fV ' Xac i• ^■

V. Sparks
erH

£r-v- ( *2
’Srw

I

JZl ::
•••I L
r. |:i.
-■

4'
D. Tackett 
F. Taylor 
D. Thompson 
S. Thompson

-V. ■ •1*
W V• 1 C

✓ £2* ; ■ r
r;J

k.

L. Trimble 
R. Vulgamore 
J. Webb 
D. Wessel

-
; k

B. Wiget 
L. Wilkerson

V !

; .-k *:■

tv**

t—

28



r

*

The Freshmen have been an ac­
tive class and we proudly look back 
on the record of our first year of 
high school.

We have attempted this year to 
develop a better understanding of 
the problems with which we will 
have to cope throughout our lives. 
We feel that through our dealings 
with fellow classmates, we have 
attained the first step toward ful­
fillment of our goal.

>

l

!
:
i

' . tshman Class Officers are: John Piatt, 
P;:. r.ent; Mike Nance, Vice President; Brenda 
Fajj-iin, Secretary; Mike Kidd, Treasurer.

FRESHMEN

R. Adams 
M. Allen
S. Allen 
P. Altman

29

!



i

■

ft J. Bashford
J. Benner
C. Bitler
S. Burks

i

! . Burr on
er>
well
ill

h'j

K. Clausing
W. Clifford
B. Collier
N. Delabar

! t

'
-

I I. Doll
■ D. Elliott

J. Elrod
: B. Fannin

i '•

M. Fields
P. Fraizer
B. Gambill
L. Gambill

.

j



H. Glenn
S. Green
L. Grimshaw
L. Hammond

M. Hansgan
M. ilarrigan

• arrigan
•thornp.

;v%

B. Hill
J. Holbrook
S. Hollis
D. Horsley

R. Horsley
PictureJ. Huffman

NotB. Howard
AvailableJ. Jardine

M. Kalb
M. Kidd
B. Kongos
A. Leach

i

i

31

;
L i



c. Long
K. Martin
C. McClure
C. McGlone

$. 'cGione
P ro. -e

e

K. Nourse
M. Osborn
M. Owens I
J. Phipps

J. Piatt
J. Piatt
J. Poole
D. Rickey

D. Riggs
J. Ruggles
L. Runyon
E. Runyon

32



J. Russell
K. Sckaggs
L. Seagraves 
T. Sexton

W, Sexton
Shoe-maker

n - non

J. Spaulding
L. Spires
P. Spradlin
J. Spriggs

S. Steele
T. Suter
R. Waugh
M. Wells

K. Whisman
D. Whitney
S. Whitney
M. Withers

33



I

2 2 * 1 t 1
^ Mi3 9 CLAY SCHOOL

GRADE 8 A

1963 - 1964

Q22 % 2!if 2 

% 2112 ■
JUNIOR HIGH

22$ 2 * 2 & •
2fi2=322“ 

22222222
«2222 2 »

34



aIs4 f 2li£2
M $

/ A $3&

CLAY SCHOOL

GRADE 8 C

1963 1964.• ..

% f 1$ Si &0ID
<
v&

:> m r.y
I

£
JUNIOR HIGH

Q & 9 :i“~ © 9 ©
"■Si M 1563 •1964 a*&M 1
2MIMJ

35

Aty



% 91 Mi Mkii 1 1
212121 

t £122

CLAY SCHOOL

GRADE 7 B

1963 - IS64

<? -?
Ilifjfe

JUNIOR HIGH

%%CLAY SCHOOL

7 CGRADE

1963 19642* - ^*

HULA
36

£ i&i
-

3



• jtamsc
h£TT"

!
m?. :

ACTIVITIES

37I

!
J



ton, and Mrs. Woods.

DEBATE TEAM

The State Debate Team is pic­
tured here with the trophy they won 
at district competition in Chilli - 
cothe. This team represented Clay 
at the State Tournament in March. 
They are: Mrs. Woods, Melinda 
Meixner, and Mary Ruby. Stand­
ing are Paul Taylor and Roger Craig.

38

:



crs of the library staff are from left to right: O. Runion, B. Moore, C. Johnson, 
■/on, H. Ruby, W. Huffman, M. Ruby, B. Beasley, P. Breech, J. Bierley, J. Mil- 

. Portwood, S. Miller, S. Carroll, and P. Jackson.

LIBRARY STAFF
This year the library was enlarged and new equipment was added. The 

large staff of librarians assisted the students and teachers by always being 
willing to help. The student librarians assisted Mrs. Woods by being able 
workers. With the addition of the Junior High section the library has grown, 
but the librarians have worked faithfully at their tasks.

Library staff officers: 
seated are Janis Lyon 
and Sue Carroll. 
Standing, Jo Miller 
and Bonnie Beasley.



k

Members of the F.T. A. are: P. Breech, P. Adams, J. Howard, V. Mathis, I,
J. Newberry, R. Stewart, D, Gable, D. Burt, K. Lynd, B. Spence, P. O'Dol;
Tipton, J. Oliver, V. Pack, K. Thompson, L. King, J. Wise, S. Lake, S. C 
H. Jardine, B. Keaton, S. Leininger, Mrs. Taylor, S. LeMaster, M. Heisler, 
tie, J. Dierley, B. Beasley, S. Carver, S. Newman, S. Miller, B. Moore, C.
J. Owen, B. Gwynne, B. Marcum, J. Miller, B. Adams, T. Buckle, L. Gillian', E. 
Clausing, K. Conley, J. Mills, C. Hollis, V. Groves, A. Branon, H. Ruby, K. Ess- 
man, and P. Williams.

FUTURE TEACHERS

F.T. A. Officers are: Susie New­
man, Larry McCain, Betty Spence, 
Pam Adams, and Linda Gilliam.

40



i

!

«:
i:

I

I

; j

■

dvisors of the yearbook are: Mr. Justice, Mr. Estepp and Mrs. Woods.
■

;

'
Co-Editors of the yearbook are: Patti O'Doherty and Patty Jackson.

j

!

41



'Working on the Under­
class Section, Sally Le- 
Master, Wayne Sexton, 
Jackie Owen check their 
pictures to see if all have 
been taken.

Working on the sports sec­
tion of the yearbook are 
Jim Bierley, Roger Craig, 
and Paul Taylor.

Working on the Administra­
tion section of the annual 
are Lena King, Betty Spence, 
Mary Cottle.

i
;



Planning the Activities Section of 
the yearbook are: Janet Wise, 
Vonnie Pack and Danny Boldman.

K

!
i
iChecking the Underclass­

men Section of the year­
book are: Saren Cookman 
and Beverlee Keaton.

!

I
i
i
I

i Working on the Senior Section of 
the yearbook are: Veronica Mathis, 
Karen Wyrick, and Patty Breech.

1

i
43

■



:

Student Council officers are: Jerry Howard, President; and Linda Lehman,

«

STUDENT COUNCIL

Student Council members left to right are: Mr. Estepp, Advisor; C. Canter, J. Piatt, L. Felts, 
B. Spence, K. Beasley, L. Arbogast, L. Lehman, B. Beasley, L. Hammond, B. Marcum, V. 
Mathis, and Jerry Howard.

.



PEP CLUB
the Pep Club, left to right, are*. L. Hammond, B. Fannin, B. Hill, J. Spaulding,

. N. Hammock, B. Bloomfield, B. Howard, S. Harrigan, V. Groves, S. Hollis, F.
. Sparks, K. Nourse, H. Fenton, L. Lehman,S. LeMaster, L. King, J. Wise, R. Greene, 

J. Mader, V. Russell, C. Cordial, L. Wilkerson, T. Heisler, K. Wyrick, B.Sexton, 
i, J. Lyon, J. Hammond, S. Cookman, K. Conley, D. Martin, K. Thompson, E.

Clan:; , D. Riggs, P. Adams, J. Jardine, C. McGlone, L. Nibert, N. Ginn, C. Glenn, C.
Birler, Eddy, L. Nourse, T. Suter, L. Arbogast, S. Howard, P. Grant, V. Mathis, M. Heis­
ler, S. Carver, S. Carroll, V. Pack, and M. Cottle.

SHOP CLUB
Members of the Shop Club under Mr. Moore's .supervision are from left to right: J. Webb, J. 
Huffman, J. Scurlock, T. Martin, J. Holbrook, K. Clausing, S. Leach, K. Whisman, P.Shively, 
G. Mullins, H. Madden, D. Moore, C. Chandler, H. Justice, E. Kalb, J. Chapman, G. Gilli­
am, C. Moritz, G. Bellar, B. Kongas, R. Adams, D. Mortowe.

45



Members of the Dance Band are: M. Blevins, J. Doll, D. Rickey, S. Myers, S 
Otis, C. Fenton, P. Taylor, R. Russell, J. Newberry, R. Eastwood, K. Wyrick, 
R, Craig, W. Sexton, H. Pack, D. Boldman.

1

First chair members of the band are: D. Rose, P. Taylor, D.«Boldman, R, Rucker, M. Blevis, 
S. Myers, D. Rickey, R. Craig. S. Carroll, M. Meixner, S. Cookman, C. Heath, C. Cordial, 
and C. Fannin.

46



•:

■

:
;
;

:•

I
■iMembers of the Marching Band are: MAJORETTES: J. Hammond, V. Groves, S. Hollis, E.

Clausing, C. Cordial, S. LeMaster, V. Sparks. ROW C: S. Cookman, M. Blevins, M. Duty, 
R. Oral<j H. Pack, T. Bailey, C. Canter, C. Craig, M. Meixner, C. Fannin, R. Russell, S.
Caroll, Howard, R. Rucker', D. Rickey, P. O’Doherty, P. Taylor. ROW H: D. Boldman, 

Waugh, C. Bitler, K. Elam, R. Eastwood, B. Nourse, B. Spence, R. Greene, H. 
;dd, R. Perkins, S. Fitch, L. Powell, D. Otis, J. Jardine, V. Russell, L. Grim-

P.
G1
sh Clone, M. Cottle, M. Wells, S. McCall. ROW S: W. Sexton, R. Arbogast, K. 

.utchinson, J. Spaulding, D. Rose, J. Doll, R. Cottle, T. Helsler, L. Nibert, L. 
.»xton, D. Rickey, L. Huston, J. Wise, L. Lehman, L. King, L. Wilkerson, L. 
Hunter, D. Martin, C. Heath, C. Fenton, F. Taylor, Flag Bearer, S. Myers,

W
N

'A
D.

INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC 1

;
Members of the Concert Band are: ROW I: M. Meixner, S. Howard, L. King, J. Hammond, S. 
LeMaster, C. Heath, T. Heisler, D. Rickey, F. Taylor, R. Greene, P. O'Doherty, S. Corroll. 
ROW II: D. Martin, V. Groves, K. Elam, E. Clausing, B. Spence, M. Cottle, L. Lehman, J. 
Wise, L. Arbogast, L. Huston, B. Hutchinson, K. Cookman, B. Sexton, H. Pack, M. Duty, L. 
Nourse, W. Sexton, C. Fannin, C. Cordial. ROW III: B. Nourse, L. Hunter, C. Canter, S. 
Hollis, V. Russell, C. Craig, L. Eddy, P. Grant, L. Wilkerson, J. Doll, D. Rickey, M. Blev­
ins, S. Myers, D. Boldman, D. Otis, V. Sparks, K. Wyrick, R. Arbogast, R. Craig, R. Rucker, 
D. Rose, S. McCall, R. Russell, C. Fenton, P. Taylor. ROW IV: L. Powell, R. Eastwood, P. 
Perkins, T. Bailey, Mr. Childers, andS. Fitch.

47

I



t

-■

Members of the Mixed Chorus are: S. Carroll, S. McCall, P. Adams, D. Martin, C. Cordial, 
K. Conley, C. Hollis, B. Spence, M. Cottle, P. Conklin, J. Ratcliff, L. Gilliam, K. Thomp- 

M. Heisler, V. Pack, S. LeMaster, J. Miller, L. McCann, K. Burchett, L. Hunter, S.son,
Howard, S. Newman, J. Wise, E. Clausing, M. Osborn, S. Miller, C. Heath. 7. Heisler, L. 
King, B. Gwynne, J. Hammond, M. Meixner, L. Lehman, L. Nourse, L. Arb. . Elam,
B. Nourse, H. Fenton, S. Lake, S. Cookman, V. Sparks, C. Fannin, K. Wyr •lills, C.
Glenn, P. O'Doherty, V. Mathis, R. Greene, M. Duty, T. Bailey, L. Powell. 
Cobb, B. Gambill, L. McCain, D. Otis, S. Myers, J. Chapman, J. Burke, P. 
gamore, G. Church, H. Pack, L. Houston, M. Blevins, P. Perkins, D. Boldm 
Wiget, B. Cook, C. Moritz, C. Fenton, and R. Rucker.

, C.
R. Vul- 

• mith, B.

VOCAL MUSIC

Members of the Glee Club left to right are: P. Grant, K. Beasley, K. Burchett, J. Hammond, 
L. McCann, M. Wells, T. Suter, L. Nibert, S. Howard, V. Sparks, C. Cunningham, C. Mar­
tin, S. Cookman, S. Lake, R. Greene, B. Nourse, K. Elam, L. Abendschein, L. Trimble, C. 
Heath, K. Canter, P. O'Doherty, J. Doll, S. LeMaster, B. Howard, J. Miller, P. Perry, N. 
Ginn, T. Heisler. C. Glenn, P. Wright, B. Bloomfield, F. Taylor, V. Russell, B. Sexton, J. 
Mills, K. Wyrick, R. Breech, J. Jardine, K. Nourse, S. Hollis, E. Clausing, K. Lynd, B. 
Gwynne, M. Osborne, C. Craig, L. Lehman, V. Groves, M. Meixner, H. Fenton, C. Bitler,
J. Piatt, L. Nourse, L. Arbogast, L. Wilkerson, N. Delabar, J. Wise, L. Eddy, J. Spriggs, P. 
Asamd, L. Kind, S. McCall, D. Riggs, J. Lyons, V. Mathis, P. Altman, D. Moore, S. New­
man, S. Miller, B. Fannin.

48



:

i

H
E

D A
'R D -

U
M M

A
M J
A O
J R
O E

■R T
T
E

r.'.ycrs Elaine Clausing

Majorettes from left to right are: Vicki Sparks, Vicki Groves, Charlene Cordial, Sally 
LeMaster, Janice Hammond, Elaine Clausing, and Susie Hollis.

49



JUNIOR HIGH BAND
Members of the Junior High Band are: T. Boldman, C. McGlone, L. Partlo 
L. Montavon, R. Breech, P. Mader, D. Reeg, M. Wells, L. Irvin, L. Nibert, 
alew, S. Payne, E. Clausing, B. Ruby, C. Nourse, D. Webb, J. Bilter, N. N‘
D. Blanton, P. Russell, C. Greer, E. Hatfield, J. White, C. Clausing, D. ArtiD. 
Payton, A. Wessel, H. Wyrick, G. Shaw, J. Parsely, R. Waugh, D. Wilkerson, L. 
Grimshaw, J. Jardi'ne, M. Fetters, R. Wessel, S. Smith, C. Kelly, J. Foster, M. Bry­
an, R. Lehman, H. Glenn.

Mr. Childers, our band director, runs over the score of one of the numbers that 
our band will be playing in district competition.

50



Members of the Triple Trio are: 
Veronica Mathis, Pam Adams, 
Charlene Cordial, Sue Carroll, 
Pam Conklin, Kathy Thompson, 
Vonnie Pack, Donna Martin, and 
Carol Fannin.

Octet is comprised of: 
ulgamore, Gary Church, 

Har i ! Justice, Jim Chapman, 
Clyde Fenton, Jack Burk, and 
Chris Moritz.

Rc.

Mr. Childers proudly presents 
Melinda Meixner the John Phillip 
Sousa award.



:

;
:•

’

“ S:

HOMECOMING QUEEN 1964
PAMELA ADAMS

52



Sophomore Attendant 
LINDA ARBOGAST

lan Attendant 
• \'A RICKEY

iER MAJESTY’S COURT

Senior Attendant 
BETTY SPENCE

Junior Attendant 
LENA KING

i



Patty Jackson and Jerry Howard re­
ceived the citizenship awards,
given to a senior girl and boy each
year for outstanding citizenship.

Members of the typing team are:
Vonnie Pack, Patty Breech, Bonnie
Beasley, and Lena King.

Linda Abendschein received the
Home Economics award for her out­
standing work in Home Ec.



. 1

SCHOOL LIFE

£2

:
i

i



I



I

Lsi

.1

SCHOLARSHIP

57

3l



jfihum

i r roll,Members of the NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY are from left to right: S. McCa 
M. Meixner, J. Bierley, P. Jackson, C. Fenton, B. Spence, M. Cottle, J. Ov , P. Taylor,
J. Bierley, L. Felts, W. Sexton, and R. Craig.

Probationary members of the NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY are: W. Whitt, L. King, L. Arbo- 
gast, B. Beasley. H. Fenton, M. Ruby, R. Greene, L. Lehman, G. Cross, R. Russell, and M. 
Duty.

58



Officers of the National 
Honor Society. Melinda 
Mexiner, President; Paul 
Taylor, Treasurer; Susan 
McCall, Secretary; and 
Mary Cottle, Vice Presi­
dent.

ul Taylor, Larry Felts, 
•vayne Sexton, Melinda 
Mexiner, and Clyde Fen­
ton paint the NHS plaques 
in the sidewalk.

Patti O’Doherty, Pam 
Adams, and Vonnie Pack 
are honorary members of 
the National Honor Society.

59



Mr. Staten coaches English 
Scholarship team: S. Har- 
rigan, M. Osborne, L. 
Long, M. Mener, S. Car- 
roll, M. Ruby, and B. 
Bloomfield. J. Newberry 
not shown.

This is the Latin Scholar­
ship team. Pictured left 
to right are: Mrs. Bender, 
Brenda Fannin, Pam Alt­
man, Rhonda Greene, and 
Linda Lehman.

Mr. Justice coaches the 
bookkeeping scholarship 
team. Pictured from left 
to right are: Beverly Lintz, 
Mr. Justice, and Charlotte 
Glenn.



Members of the Social 
Studies Scholarship team 
are: Mike Duty, Rick Ar- 
bogast, Wayne Sexton, 
Mike Blevins, and Patty 
Jackson. Mr. Clark and 
Mrs. Kuhner look on. 
Clyde Fenton, not shown, 
is also a member.

Mrs. Kegley speaks with 
the Math Scholarship 
team. Members are: 
Ralph Russell, Gary Cross, 
Jacqueline Doll, and Paul 
Moore.

i
Members of the Science 
Scholarship team work an 
experiment. Pictured 
from left to right are: D. 
Elliott, L. Grimshaw, J. 
Crabtree, H. Pack, R. 
Craig, and Lena King.



Mr. Staten checks the Sen­
iors final grades in his grade- 
book.

ENGLISH XII: D. Mar­
tin, C. Cordial, G. 
Eddy, V. Groves, M. 
Heisler, R. Stewart,
Mr. Staten, J. Howard,
G. Bellar, J. Ratcliff,
L. Gilliam, J. Frazier, 
V. Pack, V. Mathis,
P. Conklin, L. Whitt,
H. Blevins, B. Moore, 
P. Adams.

A panel discussion is held in English XI. Members of the class are: R. Tipton, E. Kalb, B. 
Adams, P. Payne, R. Eastwood, C. Cobb, Z. Gill, R. Cook, B. Marcum, S. Carver, S. Rug- 
gles, S. Leininger, S. Myers, D. Marlowe, K. Essman, and B. Carver. Mr. Staten looks on.

62



Mrs. Short gathers material 
for her English classes.

ENGLISH 
Seagrave: 
Sparks, D 
Leach, L. 
J. Elrod.

es, M. Owens, L. 
jns, J. Phipps, L.

. .V. Clifford, S.
P. Frazier, and

English X - SITTING: D. Swords, L. Wilkerson, D. Milar, J. Webb, T. Douthat, R. Buffing­
ton, W. Moritz. STANDING: D. Thompson, R. Horsley, K. Curtis, M. Frazier, L. Brady,
B. Bloomfield, C. Cunningham, C. Martin, G. Runyon.

63

I



p

!
.
:;

to theMrs. Kuhner instructs her si 
causes of World War I.

Mr. Clark uses the library in preparation 
for history class.

Jim Bierley reports on the Spanish American War to: L. McCain, J. Owen, C. Fenton, 
L. King, M. Osborne, D. Boldman, L. Felts, C. Johnson, S. Newman, D. Allen, A. 
Craft, M. Hunter. J. Newberry, E. Clausing, and D. Hatfield.

8 64



Parti
chet.
Hea

Mr. Clark wai. '.c ...
Government cl a s do home­
work. R. Arbogast, M.
Cottle, S. LeMaster, S.
McCall, M. MeLxner, J.
Newkirk, B. Spence, P.
Taylor, P. O’Doherty,
and D. Bloomfield.

Sociology: Mr.
Long watches as
his Sociology
class is instructed
by Dan Burt.
Looking on are L.
Collier, G. Gil­
liam, G. Bellar,
and P. Shively.



ctionMrs. Kegley demonstrate 
techniques for her Plane C. class.

Mr. Justus shows his Solid Geometry class 
the proper way to draw a picture.

Algebra I: N. Delabar, J. Doll, H. Glenn, L. Grimshaw, D. Horsely, M. Kalb, Mr. Justus,
M. Hansgen, S. Harrigan, K. Nourse, J. Piatt, J. Pool, D. Rickey, D. Simon, and K. Skaggs.

66



>

^>
V

problem on the board in Plane Geometry while M. Blevins, S. Fitch, R. 
1. Ruby, and B. Portwood look on. Mr. Wooten is standing in the back-

R. Russe 
Greene, 
ground. «

TRIGONOMETRY: L. McCain, D. McLaughlin, M. Meixner, E. Kalb, D. Hatfield, M. Hunter, 
C. Johnson. L. Felts, C. Fenton, D. Fields, W. Sexton. J. Bierley. W. Whitt, R. Craig, R. 
Eastwood, A. Branon, M. Canter, J. Newkirk, J. Owen, D. Boldman, D. Allen, R. Arbogast,
D. Morrow, and P. Taylor.

67

<r~



!

i

\

Miss CoriellMr. Long
ChemistryBiology and Science

Gary Hamblin performs an experiment in physical science class. G. Cross, M. Duty, 
F. Taylor, J. Hammond, J. Lyon, C. Chandler, J. Frazier, B. Hutchinson, and L. 
Arbogast look on.

68



*•

Mr. Wooten performs an 
experiment in chemistry. 
J. Newkirk, S. McCall, 
H. Ruby, B. Spence, P. 
Taylor, M. Meixner, J. 
Miller, and D. Hatfield 
look on.

r=~

Mr. Long, G. 
Steele, J. Phipps, 
A. Leach, and M. 
Allen conduct an 
experiment in the 
distillation of 
water.

In biology, Mr. Long, D. 
Shoemaker, J. Crabtree, 
N. Stauffer, and P. Saun­
ders examine specimens 
under the microscope.

69



Mr. Justice explains to his class how to 
erase properly.

BOOKKEEPING: G. Groves.
G. Steele, T. Douthat, J.
Webb, B. Lintz, O. Runyon,
C. Cunningham, M. Payne,
H. Prior, N. Hammock, B.
Sexton, V. Russell, L. Hunter,
L. Abendschein, N. Ginn, L.
McCann, J. Mader, and L.
Brady.



i»

5*

PERSO 
Gwynn. 
L. Kin;.:

G: S. Carver, D. Allen, C. Fenton, R. Eastwood, W. Sexton, B.
C. Cobb, E. Clausing, L. Felts, D. Smith, M. Canter, W. Whitt, 
J. Burke, and H. Jardine.

BUSINESS MACHINES: K. Conley, 
P. Breech, E. Ward, B. Keaton, C. 
Cordial, and P. Jackson.

TYPING II: P. Adams, J. Ratcliff, D. Martin, V. Groves, S. LeMaster. P. O’Doherty. 
E. Ward, K. Thompson, M. Heisler, B. Keaton, K. Conley, P. Conklin, C. Cordial, 
P. Breech, C. Hollis, H. Blevins, and L. Gilliam.

SB; ~
Si ■ •

71



Mr. Moore shows Kenny Ma: ry Mullins how to
make better lines by using •’

Mr. Moore checks his tool 
room before going home in 
the evening.

i

!.
i

t
\

I

i

I'i i
i < ;
t U\j & Earl Kalb polishes a coffee table and Dick Spradlin adjusts his goggles as Mr. Moore

looks on.
:

72f ;



i-H

j;
i

' homemaking to J. 
■lies I. W. Clifford, 
ne, L. Nibert, B. 
es are also shown.

Mrs. Come r 
Elrod in H 
P. Frazier 
Howard, a •-

Mrs. Comer

'

.:

;

i
:
i
■

D. Sowards, N.Mrs. Comer explains a sewing problem to T. Heisler in Home Ec. II.
Hammock, C. Cunningham, L. McCann, N. Ginn, K. Burchett, B. Lintz, B. Bloom­
field, D. Wessel, B. Sexton, and V. Russell are shown.

73



:

)

l

Boys in 5th period physical education class wait for a rebound while p;. \ mg . basket­
ball game. Left to right are: M. Hansgen, M. Nance, R. Waugh, K. Curtis, L. 
Grimshaw, D. Milar, B. McClure, and K. Clausing.

i

.

s
:
! .:c

i

Mr. Justus reads to his Health Class: L. Seagraves, R. Adams, K. Whisman, R. Caudill, 
M. Fields, J. Phipps, J. Holbrook, B. Gambill, M. Harrigan, S. Leach, E. Runyon,
M. Withers, G. Steele, M. Owens, J. Huffman, W. Sexton, L. Gambill, R. Henthorn, 
J. Piatt, B. Kongas, M. Kidd, and T. Sexton.

74



Mrs. Jepsen checks compositions
from one of her Health classes.

Pam Altman and
Susan Herrigan
demonstrate how
to record reaction
time while Mrs.

i
Jepsen looks on.

I

J. Hammond and S. Howard do head stands in physical Education while L. McCann, J. 
Mader, J. Lyon, T. Surer, J. Spriggs, L. Eddy, L. Nouise, L. Lehman, and D. Moore 
look on.

75



Mrs. Bender instructs her class of 
the importance of Latin.

LATIN I: B. McClure. J. 
Spaulding. J. Bashford, P. 
Grant. J. Piatt, B. Hill.
J. Poole, M. Harrigan,
M. Withers. R. Caudill. M. 
Kidd. P. Spradlin, and 
Mrs. Bender.

LATIN II: L. Nurse, speaks to the Class. S. Howard, H. Fenton, L. Lehman, D. Rose, 
R. Russell. K. Elam, C. Craig, R. Rucker, T. Bailey, S. Fitch, R. Greene, M. Gleim, 
T. McCain, M. Blevins, B. Nourse, D. Moore. D. McCleese, L. Arbogast, D. Tack­
ett, L. Powell, P. Perkins, D. Rickey, and R. Otis.

76



Mr: \\ is checks the files for
ove jue .oks.

Mrs. Taylor consults her calendar for her busy sched­
ule.

Gary Burchett, Raymond Leach, Larry Clifford, and Richard Fitch listen as Mr. Rose 
instructs them.

77



1

’

SPEECH CLASS

J. Newberry
M. Powell
S. McCall
M. Bitler
B. Spence
S. Carroll'1 M. Cottle
H. Jardine
C. Fannin
J. Miller
R. Stewarte B. Moore
D. Gable;;
R. Gookin
D. Burt

, i}-r

:
;

Mr. Lightenheimer teaches S.
Leininger how to drive while R.
Tipton and S. Ruggles observe. 
K. Lynd is in back but cannot be
seen.

■Mr. Lightenheimer teaches 
driver training.

78



L

.
3

y
*

•;
•V.

%
£3

*3® a-.

-<ri

1
■"?

r SECONDSFI! : ' .s*5-
INUTES -1

t

: i
*

• ;
. i

% •Ioooou mj

*GUE5T5panthers '-Ji I

i
L. 4

v.

I,:j

i ; *

*• **a
*

• «

SPORTS ft

I:i-M31 ■
79 Is

;



i! r ■ ' ■

*- -

; >

KNEELING, left to right: M. Canter, C. Fenton, R. Stewart, J. Hoy. D. Gable, D. 
Morrow. STANDING: J. Chapman, D. Burt, J. Bierley, L. Felts, M. Duty, J. Oliver, 
Coach Justus.I

i

VARSITY
TheyTheyWe We

62Wheelesburg 
Franklin- -
Green--------
Portsmouth West-------- 64
Valley------
Eastern------
Minford- - 
Northwest- 
Webster- - 
Peebles- - 
New Boston

68 West Union 
Peebles- - 
Manchester 
Luscasville • 
S. Webster- 
Green— 
Minford- -
Sabina-----
Unioto-----
Latham- - ■

5661
5958 46 71
4675 56 69;| I1/ > ■ 46 54 56

69 5641 48
56 3735 43
45 5244 63

i 48 ~ 
67 ~

6963 60
4547 46

55 ***
47

71 5157
53

•• Christmas Tournament at Waverly 

^ Sectional Tournament at Grant Gym 

Scioto County Tournament at Grant Gym

.} .

.

■

'
80

A



RESERVES
5 -

TheyWe We They

West Union 
Peebles- - 
Manchester 
Luc as vi lie - 
S. Webster
Green------
Minford — 
Minford — 
S. Webster-

41 24 45 Latham---------------
Wheelersburg----- --
Franklin-------------
Green--------------- -
Portsmouth West----- 29
Lucasville 
Eastern - - 
Northwest- 
Green- -

28
43 29 44 19
36 28 36 23
43 22 46 20
36 30 49
34 30 53 36
50 22 47 29
65 32 45 28
65 ** 58 48 ** 24

:
** Scioto County Tournament at Grant Gym

1
:

IKNEELING, left to right: B. Gambill, K. Clausing, L. Howard, M. Kalb, R. Russell, 
T. Sexton, M. Kidd, H. Pack, M. Nance, G. Cross, H. Wiget, T. McCain, R. 
Vulgamore, T. Bailey, S. Fitch, D. Morrow.

:

:<
:

i
I



No. 33, Dave Gable.No. 25, Mike Duty.
Dave's accurate shootingMike was the only Sopho-
frdm the fi, .d greatlymore on the varsity and a
helped the arsity thisfine player.
year.

No. 4, Jerry Howard.
Jerry was a fine team

No. 22, Clyde Fenton.player and won the trophy
Clyde was a fine offensivefor most assists. He was
player and showed the fansa member of the Scioto
what hustle and desire canand Tri-County All-Star

teams. mean to a team.



No. 11. Mi.-: Canter. No. 24, Larry Felts.
Mike w a : e offensive Larry led the team and
player . ti Panthers received a trophy in re­

bounding. He was also aand wo; ?ev .''.l games
with his <Jea • shooting. fine defensive player.

No. 12, Dan Burt.
No. 13, Roger Stewart. Dan was a fine team
Roger was a good offensive player and helped win
player for coach Justus and many games with his re­

bounding and offensivedisplayed a fine talent for
shooting.dribbling and ball handling.



!•

!

Jerry Howard led the Panthers through the 
hoop to start the game.

Mike Canter fires a long one as the other 
varsity players Oliver, Felts, and Bierley 
go in for the rebounds.

John Oliver goes up for the jump-ball as 
Howard and Felts await the tip.

Larry Felts fires at the basket as Dan Burt 
hustles in to get position.

84



Jim Bierley and Larry Felts seemed to be 
playing on opposite sides. What was this?

rry Felts attempts to block a shot as Burt 
d Oliver hustle in to grab the rebound.

Jim Bierly tries a layup shot as Gable, Duty, 
and Canter look on.

VI '

The Varsity warms up before a game.

85



i Mr. Estepp presents the foul shooting 
trophy to Jim Bierley. Jim won the trophy 
at the county tournament.

*

1

Our statisticians for the 6f -* s> son were 
Jay Newberry and Paul Ta or.

{i

Coach Justus and the two managers, Darrell Morrow and Jim Chapman, examine the 
trophies which were won at the 39th and final Scioto County Tournament.

86



Howard
Wiget hooks
a shot while

Cross watches.

Howard Wiget fires
another shot as Cross
and McCain get ready
for the rebound.

After a successful rebound,
Wiget attempts to score.

Tim Bailey lays the ball 
up while Howard and 
Cross follow him in.

87



SUSAN HOWARD 
Sophomore Alternate

LINDA EDDY 
Sophomore

Pictured are: Pam Adams, Terri Suter, Linda Nourse, Susan 
Howard, Linda Eddy, Linda Arbogast.

t
$ *

if

LINDA NOURSE 
Sophomore

LINDA ARBOGAST 
Sophomore

i
88



\m r S \
Pk: tired are: Pam Adams, Linda Nourse, Linda Eddy, Linda Arbogast, and Terri Suter.

PAM ADAMS 
Senior

TERRI SUTER 
Freshman

89



—-

Members of the BASEBALL TEAM, STANDING, left to right are: Manage: Jerry 
Howard, M. Gleim, D. Rickey, M. Duty, T. Bailey, D. Smith, M. Nance, D. 
Gable, J. Bierley, D. Burt, J. Oliver, D. McLaughlin. KNEELING, left to right are: 
D. Tackett, C. Moritz, R. Eastwood, L. McCain, M. Powell, S. Fitch, D. Gambill, 
and G. Runyon.

Left to right: Score Keeper, R. 
Steward, Coach, Mr. Long, Score 
Keeper, P. Taylor, and Manager, 
Jerry Howard.

i
I

I

I



The baseball team 
takes the field against 
Portsmouth. They are 
led by Powell, Ricky, 
and Oliver.

:.3-

. ;

Dan Burt is the only 
4-letter man on the 
team.

Mike Poweil sets new strike­
out record against Ports­
mouth West.

John Oliver makes a play at first 
base.

John Oliver sparked 
the team with his fine 
fielding plays.

91

1 ■



GROUND CREW, left to right: Chris Moritz, Rusty Tipton, Lowell Husto. Jaci Burke, 
Gary Bellar, Glenn Eddy, Jim Chapman.

NOON - INTRAMURAL CHAMPS: Left to 
right: Doug Hatfield, Dean Tackett, Larry 
McCain, Mike Powell, Roger Gookin, and 
Earl Kalb. KNEELING.

AFTER SCHOOL - INTRAMURAL CHAMPS: 
KNEELING, left to right: Rick Eastwood, 
Doug Hatfield, Lowell Huston. STANDING: 
Jeff Russel, Mike Duty, Dean Tackett, Tim 
Bailey.

• * '•

H •••-!

i

r i
• !■

!!

nil I
i

$
y

is t
4l g*

*!| ii 92

L



93

L.



Ii r
j VI:

EDWARD R. McCOWEN 
County Superintendent

B.S. Degree, Ohio University; Master’s Degree, 
Northwestern University; has attended Otterbein College 
and Harvard University.

Mr. McCowen said in a statement to us: 
rural schools of Scioto County shall continue meeting 
the demands of its youth. We are very proud of our 
students and their achievements. It is hoped this year, 
as in the past, that our seniors will enter their roadway 
of life with high ideals and a very good educational 
foundation. In these trying times, perhaps more than 
ever before in our history, the United States of America 
needs strong members of its society-members who have 
firm and solid ideas as to the democratic way of life.

We shall keep providing strong curriculums and 
school facilities for our ever growing population. All 
of are determined to constantly serve our purpose to­
ward the progress of our society.’*

.

‘The

:

1

.

The School Board Members left to right are: Mr. Chester Chapman, Mr. Ron Horsley, Mrs. 
Alfred Miller, Clerk, Mr. Robert Allen, Mr. Charles Vanderpool, Mr. Glenn Moritz, and Mr. 
Carl D. Bandy, Executive Head.

j

■

•: '

i

i
f

Jit



No one can foretell with exactness all of the new wonde.. 
which our scientific and technological forces will produce to­
morrow, but we can be sure of this; that more and more of the 
unknown secrets of the vast universe in which we live will be 
unlocked, and as each secret door is opened (as in the case of 
atomic energy) it will have a great influence on our lives and 
the lives of those we love.

I think we, as teachers, and you seniors can all agree that 
these important changes are all about us and are crowding in 
upon us with ever-increasing speed and pressure. The big ques­
tion is what can you and I do about it? To many it may appear 
that there is not much that any individual can do about it, that 
one might just as well relax and try to enjoy what comes.

In my opinion this attitude is much too passive, much too 
pessimistic, and much too defeatist. There are things that we 
can and should do about it. Even though we may never wish to 
master these great changes, we can still strive to understand 
them and to adjust and adapt ourselves to them to the maximum 
of our capacities. That, to me, should be the aim and goal of 
every member of this senior class. Equally, it should be the aim 
and goal of every man who thinks and reasons, which after all 
makes the main difference between him and other members of 
the great animal kingdom.

CARL D. BANDY
Executive Head

ROBERT ESTEPP 
Principal

I wish to congratulate the members of the graduating class 
of 1964 upon your success this far. We must never be content 
with our progress thus far, however, and our sights must be placed 
and planned on the years to come. It is our sincere wish that you 
succeed in whatever you plan and attempt to do. We hope that 
your years at Clay High School have been happy and valuable. 
May you always remember and cherish your school.

95



H
«

!

•;

!
Jerry Holbrook and Linda Trimple receive 
advice from Mrs. Taylor, the Guidance 
Counselor.

MRS. MARGUERITE DOYLE 
School Secretary

I:
$

:

MR. DOCK REED 
MR. ROY BENNER

MRS. MARCELLA GABLE 
MRS. KATHLEEN BENNER

I Custodians Cafeteria Operators

: IS
|!I

!

■

! SI
9681

I



■

t-
CvVI

?

W
f
•«.

■V

7>

--r*»
%

V

i-f; 
"t-

3
T23* m ■.

<*tADVERTISING s

4-
>
u97
r.■

•V>
3s
l •



MORGAN BROS. AND 

WILHELM JEWELERS CARROLL’S BEAUTY SHOP

1336 Rosemount RoadDiamonds - Watches and 
Gifts for All Occasions

Portsmouth, Ohio
734 Fifth Street

EL 3-3893
Portsmouth, Ohio

J. W. STIR COMPANYALLEN’S BARBER SHOP
Floor and Wall Coverings 

Ceramics - Metal Trim 

Cabinet Tops 

Ceiling Tile

EL 3-5819811 7th St.

4 Barbers, Television, 
Air Conditioned 

Specialists in All Types of 
Hair Cutting and Facials 

Shoeshine Service
516 Second Street EL 3-2105

We Cut to Please - Thank You

SCIOTO VALLEY PRODUCE 

COMPANY
VANDERVORT’S

The Home Builder's Shopping 
Center Fresh Fruits and Vegetables

1004 Chillicothe Street1532 Gallia Street EL 3-1179

Portsmouth, Ohio Portsmouth, Ohio EL 3-2173

Compliments of
EDEN PARK SELF SERVICE 

GROCERY
Gliokto8 mm and 35 mm Films

2916 Scioto Trail 

Portsmouth, Ohio
Proprietor - GLENN McMANUS



Detroit Steel and its employees are proud to be part of the 

American steel industry which has contributed so richly and 

so greatly to our nation’s growth, prosperity and strength. On 

this page are a few of thousands of everyday items made from 

DSC quality steel.

DP

DETROIT STEEL 

CORPORATION
' SJSW B®§tf ®S9- 
i?®&‘5f§s*!®raaJ 
j?\ suwsamrrir //

PORTSMOUTH DIVISION



MARKET STREET 

HARDWARE STAN RUBY’S 

SERVICE STATIONHardware and Appliances

Phone: EL 3-8959

Rubyville217 Market St.

Portsmouth, Ohio Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments of

BOTTLING 

COMPANY OF 

PORTSMOUTH

Your County Treasurer

RONALD C JE

2415 Old Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Telephone: ELmwood 3-3126

and Sta

Congratulations to the 
Graduating Class of 1964 SAMUEL LEVI AND CO. 

FURNITUREBRUSH ELECTRIC CO.,
INC.

10 Glover Street 
Phone EL 3-1920 

Portsmouth, Ohio

Heating, Air-Conditioning, 
and Contracting

840-844 Gallia Street

Next to LaRoy Theater

Compliments ofFRAZIER’S GROCERY

Twin Valley 

Phone: GL 6-4048
HALE SIGN COMPANY

GL 6-4925MDealing with us is like 
making love to a widow. . . 
You Can't overdo it!" 405 Ohio Avenue New Boston



; V

9

r
*

f
•n

L :
f. •

i

;
5

*

i

F. C. DAEHLER MORTUARY CO.

GERALD W. GILMORE, Manager

ROGER W. DAVIS, Assistant Manager

915 Ninth Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio



^ ---

GAHM'S SHOPPING CENTERZIMMERMAN'S, INC. 
Since 1935 

Office Supplies 
Office Machines 

810 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Minford, Ohio

Where Shopping Is a Pleasure

Compliments ofTHE PORTSMOUTH PAINT CO.

DISTEL FURNITURE CO.
Dean and Barry 

Pratt & Lambert Paints
"Everything to Furnish the Home"

Seventh and Chillicothe StreetsHome Owned Since 1926

Compliments 
of the

3 BIG BOY LOCATIONS 
2348 Gallia, 2004 Scioto Trail 

and Rosemount Point 
Office: 2004 Scioto Trail 

Portsmouth, Ohio

SHERMAN, RIFFE,
AND BENNETT 

INSURANCE AGENC , INC. 
422 Center Stre ..
New Boston, C o 
Phone GL 6-4]

Compliments ofCompliments of

BURCHETT'S GROCERY
LOWELL C. THOMPSON

4438 Old Sciotp Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 4-2602i Judge of Common Pleas Court

f

Best Wishes - Class of '64 BOB & FLOYD'S

SUMMERS & SON SERVICE STATION

"Everything Musical" 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

4th at Chillicothe St.

2008 Scioto Trail

Portsmouth, Ohio

BARQ-ROYAL CROWN 
BOTTLING CO.

Compliments of

R. P. BOWER WELDING AND 
RADIATOR SERVICE116 Jefferson Street

Portsmouth, Ohio EL 3-0790 528 Third Street

Phone EL 3-6640 Portsmouth, Ohio



Class Rings

by

HERFF-JONES CO.

Jewelers and Engravers

JERRY ELMORE, Representative 

BILL BLANTON, Representative

Indianapolis, Indiana



WURSTER DRUG CO.,
HUNTER LOCK SHOP INC.

’’Portsmouth's Prescription 
Centers"

Key Making - Safe Repairing

419 Chillicothe Street 
1220 Kinney's Lane 
Portsmouth, Ohio

EL 3-06541546 Gallia

Authorized Briggs and Stratton 
and Lawn Boy Service

.f

Established 1897'

Compliments of ED LOCKNER

PIATT FUNERAL HOME "For the Best.in Auto Needs”
:

818 Chillicothe Street
Ambulance Service

Portsmouth, C :io

Phone EL 3-3600 Phone: EL 3 -6 5 55

7

Compliments of LEACH’S BARBER SHOP
BIERLEY HENDERSON

Ruby Road, Rubyville$
Tire Sales Two Barbers

Twelfth and Chillicothe Streets Open 6 Days a Week

Air Conditioned - Color TVDistributors of Goodyear Tires

Men’s and Boys' Haircuts

SAM’S BARBER SHOP
Greyhound Bus Station, Gallia St. 

Free Parking in Rear 

Open 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM 

Closed Wed. All Day

:



IDEAL MILK
1637 Tenth Street

Phone EL 3-5191
Quality Chekd

Dairy Products

Congratulations 
to the Class of 1 64

HERMS FLORAL CO.

837 Sixth Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

YORK AND GENE’S
Best Wishes From

Texaco Distributors 
Gasoline - Fuel Oil - LubricantsHARLAN DANNER

Twin Valley

We Give Top Value Stamps
Your County Engineer

GL 6-4291



—

DUNN COAL COMPANY Compliments of the

CLASSIC, RAINBOW, AND 

SUNSET
Wholesale and Retail 

Gallia and Boundary
Bowling Lanes

EL 3-2193

Portsmouth Portsmouth, Ohio

Congratulations to the Class 
of 1964

BURCHAM
EQUIPMENT COMPANY

THE STANDARD 

SUPPLY CO.Restaurant and Institutional 
Supplies and Equipment

1122 Findlay Street 
ELmwood 3-1989 
Portsmouth, Ohio

1004 Findlay Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments of LOLA’S BEAUTY SHOP

CENTRAL ELECTRIC CO.
4420 Rose Avenue

1810 11th Street
Portsmouth, Ohio

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-3141 Phone EL 3-1517

THE DOYLE LANDSCAPE 

NURSERY
Congratulations to the 

Graduating Class

ThePAUL L. DOYLE AND SONS

Design - Planting - Maintenance PORTSMOUTH GAS CO.

4587 Old Scioto Trail

Phone EL 4-2481 "Gas Does It Better for Less"



"One of Ohio's Good Stores"

Wishes the 
Graduating 

Class of 1964

KIRBY-KRAFT
FLORISTS

. Health

. Happiness 

. Success

111 Court Street

EL 4-2280

PENNINGTON 

FUNERAL HOME
FAIRTRACE SHOES

JAMES L. PENNINGTON
"Shoes for All the Family

MARTIN L. PENNINGTON
at a Price You Can Afford'

Licensed for Ohio and Kentucky

Hospital Beds - Wheel Chairs1165 Ninth Street

Ambulance ServicePhone EL 3-0989

New Boston, Ohio

Phone GL 6-4650Portsmouth, Ohio



STAPLETON OFFICE 

SUPPLY COMPANY
607 Chillicothe Street EL 3-1187 

Portsmouth, Ohio

Office Supplies 
Clary Adding Machines 

Smith-Corona Typewriters

1946 Our 19th Year 1964

Compliments of

PORTSMOUTH MONUMENT 

COMPANY
Dealers in Monument-' and 

Markers 
1617 Offnere Sti 
Portsmouth, Oh: 
Phone EL 3-405-

NEW BOSTON PHARMACY

Compliments of

DUVENDECK’S
Paint and Wallpaper

5619 Gallia St. Sciotoville. . Since 1895 . .

Phone PR 6-7333Salutes the Class of 1964

Congratulations WARREN FUNERAL HOME
to the Class of 1964

New Boston GL 6-4133MINFORD FARM CENTER
Air Conditioned Chapels

Phone SP 9-2966

Oxygen Equipped AmbulanceMinford, Ohio



p

VALLEY FOOD SALES ■JNEWBERRY’S 

SPORTING GOODS
*CO. p

Wholesale Food Distributors
■K

816 Gallia Street •>
•ri

.2Portsmouth, Ohio1619 10th St. ••

Portsmouth, Ohio

"Specializing in Team Equipment1 v:
-• ;

Sugar - Flour 

Canned Goods Voit - Wilson

Institutional Goods Converse - Adirondack

*

i
4

.
■ -

♦

EDEN PARK TV %r

i
•-

*3
PORTSMOUTH COCA-COLA 

BOTTLING COMPANY 

INCORPORATED

"For All Kinds of TV Service"

Philco, Admiral, Zenith 
New and Used Televisions

V3001 Scioto Trail 

EL 3-6580

Rt. 6, Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone GL 6-5487 !

. .



Compliments of

ADAMS BAKING COMPANY
:;

Bakers of PAN DANDY BREAD

1009 Offnere Street

Phone EL 3-0290

Scheirich Kitchens 
IXL Kitchens 

Tappan Built-Ins 
Waste King Built-In R . . .-es 

Disposals 
Dishwashers 

Cabinet Hardware 
Custom Built Kitchens 

F ormica 
Cabinet Tops

CRAFT’S CUSTOM KITCHENS

GL 6-4878Route 139 Rubyville

McCLAIN CLEANERS WARNOCK'S DOLLAR STORE

3966 Gallia Street 
New Boston, Ohio 302 Chillicothe Street

"Same Day Cleaning" Portsmouth, Ohio

WINDEL-HOWLAND 
FUNERAL COMPANY 

1503 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

J. H. PURDY, Mgr. 
Dial EL 3-0500

Congratulations

NEWMAN ENTERPRISES 
Builders - Contractors 

CHARLES W. and W. A. NEWMAN

1502 Sixth St. - EL 3-0898



' ■ h,
■fm
w
i

w
~9

••

: r̂:*
•.;

?

-
I

a
i

ft-..
2"

£1
t »

§



After Church. . .
Bring the Family to 

PATSY’S
Downtown Family Restaurant 

702 Chillicothe St.
Open 6 a. m. to 11 p. m. 

Phone EL 4-1639

KATHERINE'S BEAUTY SHOP

4411 Old Scioto Trail

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-4343

CAMPBELL'S MARKET

Ip Kah Printing Co. Groceries - Meats - Produce 
Cigarettes - Notions

7M CWILUCOTHE ST . PORTSMOUTH, 0.D'AL RubyvilleRoute 139EL 3-1879
Phone GL 6-5847

BUCKLE'S MARKETCompliments of

Clarktown, Ohio

Phone GL 6-5239DEHNER'S DEPT. STORE

BENNER'S TOP'S LAUNDROMATBest Wishes to the

Class of ' 64 505 Harrisonville Ave.
New Boston, Ohio

We Rent, for Home Use 
Rug Shampoo Cleaning Machine

LAUDER'S BAKERY

4057 Rhodes Ave. New Boston

LEET LUMBER CO.RICHARD'S NEWS

Hallmark Greeting 
Cards

913 Washington Street 

Lumber and Builders' Supplies
1328 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

NELSON WILLIAMS INSURANCE 
AGENCY

Motorists Mutual Insurance Co.
Fire and Casualty Insurance 

for Auto, Home, and Business 
3965 Gallia Street GL 6-4955

EVANS-KNOST FLORAL 
17th Street Between Offnere 

and Waller
"When you say it with flowers, 

say it with ours. "
EL 4-3146



McGregor
BLUE BIRD 

BAKERY Complete Lettering Service

4208 Gallia, New Boston 
Telephone GL 6-4345 SAND’S

SPORTING GOODS228 Harding Avenue 
Telephone PR 6-7075

Photographic Supplies
Open 24 Hours a Day

Gallia and Gay
W d( ing and Birthday Cakes 

Our Specialty Portsmouth, Ohio

PITTSBURGH
PLATE GLASS COMPANYBORDEN’S

Headquarters for Paint, 
Construction, Auto Glass, 

Glass Storefront

Milk - Ice Cream

237 Second Street
930 Gallia Street EL 3-1164

Portsmouth, Ohio
Portsmouth, Ohio



DR. JAMES KELSO - Optometrist 
and Chiropractor

Eyes Examined and Glasses Fitted 
4002 Gallia Avenue 
New Boston, Ohio 
Phone GL 6-4256

E. J. KENRICK CO.
Since 1866

Distributors of Cigars 
Cigarettes - Candies - Sundries 

119 Market St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Luggage, Jewelry, GunsLONG & CO.

"The House of Quality Furniture" B. & B. LOAN CO.

837 Gallia Street729-733 Sixth Street

Portsmouth, OhioPortsmouth, Ohio

Congratulations to the Graduating 
Class of 1964 of Clay High School 
ACME SPRING AND EQUIPMENT

LOWE'S RESTAURANT

CO. 908 Gallia Street
1831 10th St. 

Portsmouth, Ohio Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments ofWEST END ELECTRIC CO.

LEWIS PIE .CO.Serving the Tri-State Area 
Since 1924

1417 4th Street714 10th St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio

EL 3-3290
EL 3-1508EL 3-3039

Compliments ofZEUFLE'S JEWELERS

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.Portsmouth's Oldest Jewelers

EL 3-0450533 Second 301 Chillicothe St.

Authorized Keepsake Agency Portsmouth, Ohio

THE OHIO VALLEY 
WHOLESALE CO.

MILLHUFF'S DEPARTMENT 
STORE

714-16 Fifth Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Wholesale Candy and Tobacco

500 Harding Avenue 
Sciotoville, Ohio 
Phone PR 6-6666





THOMAS BOTTLE GASLOWELL McGLONE’S 

SELF SERVICE
Health and Beauty Aids 

Produce and Fresh Meat

Rubyville 

Phone: GL 6-5416

Rt. 6 - Portsmouth, Ohio

Our 51 st YearCompliments of

Your County Sheriff WOLFF
:

VC. RUSSELL BURNS 

AND STAFF
Quality Clothes for Men and Boys <-

i
\Portsmouth, Ohio
5

AMERICAN SAVINGS ANDREV. QUENTIN KING, 
Pastor

LOAN ASSOCIATIONPORTSMOUTH 

BAPTIST CHURCH
Incorporated 1892

503 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-3177

1702 6th Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-2909 Insured Savings - Home Financing

Best Wishes to the Class of '64 
Your

Clerk of Courts

For All Your Jewelry Needs 
Shop at,

KAY JEWELERS
Your Charge Account 

Will Be Most Welcome.
DOROTHY J. BREWER

"It's O. K. to Owe Kay. " Scioto County



CLEANING SUPPLIES COMPANY 
224 Court Street -- P.O. Box 217 

Portsmouth, Ohio
To the Graduating Class of 1964

n rtff m: - oiiiTUf

suiuiipm srrr.
Compliments of

o
Your Johnson's Wax Distributor 

EL 3-5181
ROSEMOUNT SERVICE STATION

PETE'S WASHER SHOP CAMEO RESTAURANT

Down Town Portsmouth

"Complete conventional washer 
service and sales"

EL 3-7191
206 Market St. - Portsmouth, Ohio

839 Gallia Street

"Good Food Means Good Health. "

R. L. DICK' KIZER 
Realtor

» PELPHREY'S GAS & OIL

£r:.\ . 713 Second Street
B. F. Goodrich Tires and Tubes 

Phone GL 6-5244
Portsmouth, Ohio

Rt. 2 (Clarktown) Minford, Ohio 
Equipped to Tune Any CarPhone Office EL 4-1789

PORTSMOUTH GLASS CO. 
Paint and Glass

Compliments of

DUZAN'S HOBBY SHOP 515-2nd St. - Dial EL 4-2190 
Portsmouth, Ohio

PAUL DUPLAIN, Owner
1510 Grant Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

GEMPERLINE FURNITURE 
COMPANYCARROL'S BARBER SHOP 

Nothing to Offer but Good Haircuts 
Phone: EL 3-5551 612 Second Street 

Westinghouse Dealer 
6 Floors of Furniture

ROGER COPASARNOLD CARROLL
1013 Gallia St.

"The shop with the big Neon Scissors"

REITZ MUSIC CENTER 
Steinway Pianos 

Hammond Organs 
Magnavox Stereo and T. V. 
Conn Band Instruments 

713 Sixth St.

BIHL OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
AND SUPPLY CO.

"Royal Typewriters"

920 Gallia Street 
Phone: EL 3-2311



□Compliments of CUNNINGHAM’S
PORTSMOUTH INTERSTATE & ACE HARDWARE

BUSINESS COLLEGE T asWM llolnFIANCES HARDWARE

The School That Means Business 
American Technical Institute 

Also Drafting and Engineering 
Technician Training

HgSIEfi
^ is

CUNNINGHAM'S ACE HARDWARE 
Second St. , Portsmouth, OhioLEO BLACKBURN, President

YELLOW CAB CO.

730 5th Street 
Phone: EL 3-1121

BOB AND MACS SHELL SERVICE 
Scioto Trail and Coles Blvd. 

Portsmouth, Ohio

"Five Can Ride for the 
Price of One. "

Phone EL 3-7911 LUTE PUMP & PLUMBING 

SUPPLYCARROLL AUTO,
I

i INC.© EL 4-1790

625-627 - 2nd StreetLOWELL CARROLL 
President

Portsmouth* Ohio1001 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

MOORE’S
.The

ifeJ: CITIZENS SAVINGS gj
fand LOAN ASSOCIATION CO. 9 
5 05 Chllllcot he Stre e t JH 

Portsmouth. Ohio

Savings Earn 4%

Two Big Stores to Serve You
:

209 Market St. - Portsmouth 
Gallia St. - New Boston

GL 6-4341EL 4-2590



A &; W ROOT BEER STAND HUSTON'S SERVICE STATION

2316 17th Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Atlas Tires, Batteries, 
Accessories

"Delicious Foods" Eden Park

POLLOCK & SONS 
Bear Wheel Alignment 
Frame Straightening 
Straighten Wheels 

Balance Wheels, and Brake Work 
917 Washington St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio

McCLAIN AUTO SALES

"Deal and Gain With 
Ed McClain"

917 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

CECIL CAUDILL Compliments of 
theALUMINUM PRODUCTS CO.

CRISP IE CREAME
. 628 Grandview Avenue

Phone: EL 3-0668 Gallia and Waller Street

Compliments"Color Is Our Business" 
ACME QUALITY PAINTS, INC. 

210 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone: EL 3-8670

of

A FRIEND

ROSEMOUNT MARKETCompliments of

1402 Rosemount RoadSCIOTO COUNTY NEW CAR 
DEALERS’ ASSOCIATION Portsmouth, Ohio

EL 3-1720Portsmouth, Ohio

Compliments

H. H. SEIBERT

Coal and Building Supplies

Minford, Ohio 
Phone: SP 9-3400

in2nd and
Portsmouth 

Where You're Always Welcome
Chillicothe



GILL FUNERAL HOME
l

Oxygen Equipped Ambulance Service 
PR 6-2115 

Sciotoville, Ohio
Hammond Organ, Air Conditioned

THOMAS J. GILL JESSIE

;BOOSTERS
Thompson’s Barber Shop, 4014 Gallia Street, New Boston, Ohio 
Fergie's Lunch, 232 Second Street, Portsmouth, Ohio

Burger Chef, 2134 Scioto Trail, Portsmouth, Ohio 
Lee & Joe's Mobil Patio Service, 2815-25 Scioto Trail, 

Portsmouth, Ohio

R. W. (Bob) Treece, Nationwide Insurance Agent, 836 4th St. , 
EL 3-1416

Kopy Kat, 509 Chillicothe Street, Portsmouth, Ohio

Keairn's Body & Auto Upholstery Shop, 710 Chillicothe St. , 
EL 3-1365

Mildred's Alteration Shop, 848 4th St. , Portsmouth, Ohio

Anne's Pastry Shop, 708 Chillicothe Street, EL 3-5790
E. H. Russell Glass Company, 1106 Gallia Street, Portsmouth

Grierson's Restaurant, 611 Chillicothe Street, EL 3-9230 
Naomi's Beauty Salon, Route 2, Lucasville, Ohio



F

SCHISLER PROVISION CO.
Wholesale and Retail Meats

"Your Meal is Right if 
Your Meat is Right"

Plant: Spring Lane and Railroad 
EL 3-2139

Store: 801 John St. 
EL 3-4670

DENNIS E. MASSEY & SON McROBERTS KEYSTONE

Gravely Tractor Sales SERVICE STATION

Phone SP 9-2392

Minford, Ohio Route 2, Minford, Ohio

SPAULDING APPLIANCEBest Wishes to the 
Class of 1 64 Washer and Dryer Sales 

and Service
LAUDER'S BAKERY

1804 11th Street 
Phone EL 4-20684057 Rhodes Ave. New Boston

WE WISH TO EMPHASIZE AGAIN OUR GRATI­

TUDE TO THE BUSINESSES WHO HAVE HELPED

WITH THE SUCCESS OF OUR YEARBOOK, AND RE­

SPECTFULLY REQUEST YOUR PATRONAGE OF

THEM.



SENIOR INDEX
Typing Contest 3, 4; Scholarship 2; Office Staff 
3; Newspaper Staff 4; Music Festival 1, 2; Dance 
Band 2; Glee Club \, 2, 4; Mixed Chorus 2, 4.

ADAMS, PAMELA LEE Rt. 2 
Class Officer 4; "Panther" Staff 4; Pep Club 1, 
2,3.4; Bible Club 1; F.T.A. 3.4; Girl’s Lea­
gue 1,2; Homecoming Queen 4; Concession 
Stand Worker 3; Newspaper Staff 4; Music Fes­
tival 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2, 3, 4; Mixed Cho­
rus 2,3,4; Cheerleader 4; Triple Trio 4; F.T.A. 
Officer 4; National Honor Society 4.

BURCHETT, GARY LEE 4450 Old Scioto Trail 
Intramural Sports 1.

BURT, DANIEL W.
Latin Club 1, 2; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; F. T. A. 3, 
4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3, 
4; Baseball 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 1.

1166 Sunset St.

ARBOGAST, RICHARD ALAN 1370 Normandy
Rd.
Class Officer 2, 3; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 
1, 2,3,4; Scholarship 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 2,3; 
Senior Scholarship Team 4; Intramural Sports 
1,2,3; Music Festival 1,2,3; Dance Band 2,3; 
Mixed Chorus 2; Latin Club Officer 1.

CARROLL, ANITA SUE 1336 Rosemount Rd. 
Class Officer 3,4; Student Council 1; "Panther" 
Staff 2; Latin Club 1,2; Bible Club 1,2; Pep 
Club 2; Girl's League 1,2; Library Staff 1,2,3, 
4; Library Officer 2, 4; National Honor Society 
3,4; Scholarship 1,2, 3, 4; Senior Scholarship 
Team 4; Newspaper Staff 4; Band 1,2,3, '; Mu­
sic Festival 1, 2,3,4; Glee Club 1; Mix,- Cho­
rus 2, 3,4; Majorette 1,2.

BELLAR, GARY LEE Rt. 6 
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial Arts Club 1,2, 3, 
4; Industrial Arts Club Officer 4; Projection 
Crew 1,2,3,4; Concession Stand Worker 3, 4; 
Band 1,2.

CHANDLER, CLARENCE EUGENE 1260 C- a
St.BIERLEY, JANE ANN 4730 Old Scioto Trail 

Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 2, 3,4; Bible Club 1; 
F.T.A. 3; Library Staff 2,3,4; National Honor 
Society 3,4; Scholarship 2; Office Staff 2; 
Newspaper Staff 4; Glee Club 1; Latin Club Of­
ficer 2.

Class Officer 1; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; Industr.;.: 
Arts Club 4; Intramural Sports 1, 2, 3, 4; Basket­
ball 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1.

CLIFFORD, CLARENCE ROBERT Rt. 6

CLIFFORD, LAWRENCE RICHARD Rt. 6 
Intramural Official 1.

BLEVINS, HAZEL JEAN 1323 Hogan St.
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Girl's League 1; Newspaper 
Staff 4. CONKLIN, PAMELA SUE 1435 Rosemount Rd. 

Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; Girl's League 1; Newspaper 
Staff 4; Music Festival 2, 3; Glee Club .1, 2, 3; 
Mixed Chorus 2, 3,4.

BLOOMFIELD, CARL DAVID 1116 Orm Ave. 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 2, 3; Intramural 
Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3; Baseball 1; 
Mixed Chorus 1. CONLEY, KAREN LOUISE 4540 Woodland Ave. 

Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's League 
1,2; Library Staff 2; Homecoming Attendant 3; 
Newspaper Staff 4; Band 2; Glee Club 1,2,3; 
Mixed Chorus 2, 3,4.

BLOOMFIELD, DENNIS WAYNE 1115 Orm Ave. 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; Scholarship 
3; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural 
Sports 1, 2,3,4; Intramural Official 4; Mixed 
Chorus 1,4. CONLEY, VERNON LEE 1291 High St. 

Intramural Sports 4; Basketball 2.
BOLDMAN, LARRY ARNOLD Rt. 2 
Cafeteria Staff 1,2,3,4. CORDIAL, CHARLENE ANITA 3968 Rosemount 

Pep Club 1, 2,3,4; F.T.A. 3; Girl's League 1,
2; Homecoming Attendant 2; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Music Festival 1, 2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2,3; Mixed 
Chorus 2, 3,4; Majorette 1, 2, 3,4;-Triple Trio 4.

BREECH. PATRICIA IRENE Rt. 2
"Panther" Staff 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2; Bible Club
1; F.T.A. 4; Girl's League 1,2; Library Staff 4;



COTTLE, MARY CAROLYN Rt. 6 
Class Officer 1; Student Council 2,3; "Panther” 
Staff 4; Latin Club 1, 2; Pep Club 1, 2,3,4; Bi­
ble Club 1,2; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's League 1,2; 
Library Staff 2; National Honor Society 3,4; 
Scholarship 2; Office Staff 1; Concession Stand 
Head 3,4; Newspaper Staff 4; Band 1,2, 3, 4; 
Music Festival 1,2; Glee Club 1; Mixed Chorus 
2, 3,4; National Honor Society Officer 4.

JACKSON, PATRICIA FAYE 4496 West View 
Ave.
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Co-Editor of Yearbook 4; 
Bible Club 2; F.T.A. 3; Girl's League 1,2; Li­
brary Staff 1, 2, 3,4; Library Officer 2,3; Na­
tional Honor Society 3,4; Scholarship 1,4; Con­
cession Stand Worker 3; Newspaper Staff 4; Cafe­
teria Staff 2, 3,4; Glee Club 2,3.

KEATON, BEVERLEE JO 4507 Rose Valley Rd. 
Class Officer 4; "Panther" Staff 4; Pep Club 3,4; 
F.T.A. 3,4; Senior Scholarship Team 4; Con­
cession Stand Worker 4; Newspaper Staff 4; Glee 
Club 3; Mixed Chorus 3; Transferred from New 
Boston after Sophomore Year.

CRAIG, ROGER ALAN 4120 Rosemount Rd. 
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 
1,2,3, 4; National Honor Society 3,4; Debate 
Team 3,4; Scholarship Team 1,2, 3, 4; Pep 
Band 1,2,3; Newspaper Staff 3,4; Intramural 
Sports 1,2,3; Band 1,2, 3, 4; Dance Band 1,2,
3,4.

LEACH, RAYMOND Rt. 2 
Intramural Sports 1,2, 3,4.

7
EDDY, GLENN CARROLL Rt. 6 
Industrial Arts Club 1, 2, 3, 4.

LeMASTER, SALLY ANN 4633 New Rose Ave. 
"Panther" Staff 4; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 
2,3,4; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's League 1,2; Band 1, 
2,3,4; Music Festival 1,2, 3,4; Glee Club 1,2, 
3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Majorette 1,2,3,4.

FRAZIER, JERRY RICHARD 1113 Kent St. 
Student Council 1; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; Industrial 
Aits Ciub 1; Mixed Chorus 1,2.

FITCH, RICHARD LEE Rt. 6 
Pep Club 1,2; Intramural Sports 1.

GILLIAM, LINDA JEAN Rt. 6
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; F.T.A. 4; Girl's League 1,
2; Office Staff 3,4; Newspaper Staff 4; Glee 
Club 1, 2; Mixed Chorus 2, 3,4; F.T.A. Officer 4.

MADDEN, HERMAN GENE Rt. 6
Industrial Arts Club 2,3,4; Intramural Sports 2,
3.4.

MARTIN, DONNA KAYE 3179 Melody Lane 
Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; Girl's League 1,2; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Music Festival 1,2,4; Glee Club 1,2,3; 
Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Triple Trio 4.

GROVES, VICKI LEIGH Rt. 6 
Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl’s League 
1, 2; Band 1,2, 3, 4; Music Festival 2; Glee Club 
1, 2,3; Majorette 2, 3, 4. MATHIS, VERONICA LOUISE Rt. 2 

Student Council 4; "Panther" Staff 4; Pep Club 
1,2, 3,4; Bible Club 1; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's Lea­
gue 1,2; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; News­
paper Staff 4; Music Festival 2,3,4; Glee Club 
1, 2, 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Triple Trio 4.

HEISLER, MARY LOU 1225 Distel Lane 
"Panther" Staff 2; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 
3,4; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's League 1,2; Library 
Staff 2, 3; Concession Stand Worker 4; Glee Club 
1; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.

McCALL, SUSAN KAY 1127 Hogan St.
Class Officer 2; "Panther" Staff 2,3; Latin Club 
1,2; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Girl's League 1; Library 
Staff 2, 3; Library Officer 3; National Honor So­
ciety 3, 4; Scholarship 2; Newspaper Staff 4; 
Band 2,3,4; Music Festival 1,2,4; Glee Club 1, 
4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; National Honor Society 
Officer 4.

HOLLIS, CAROL ANN 1244 Hogan St.
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl’s League 
1,2; Newspaper Staff 4; Band 2; Glee Club 1,2, 
3; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Majorette 1,2.

HOWARD, JERRY Rt. 6
Class Officer 1, 2, 3,4; Student Council 1,2, 3,4; 
"Panther" Staff 2; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Industrial 
Arts Club 1; F.T.A. 3,4; Concession Stand Head 
3,4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2, 
3, 4; Baseball 4; Intramural Official 2, 3, 4.

McNUTT, PAUL V. 3673 Heuter Rd. 
Intramural Sports 3.



MEIXNER, MELINDA SUE Rt. 6 
"Panther" Staff 2; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 
2,3,4; Girl's League 1, 2; Library Staff 1,2,3; 
Library Officer 3; National Honor Society 3,4; 
Debate Team 2, 3,4; Scholarship 2, 3,4; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Newspaper Staff 3,4; Band 
1, 2,3,4; Music Festival 2, 4; Glee Club 1, 4; 
Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Latin Club Officer 1; Na­
tional Honor Society 4.

3, 4; Newspaper Staff 4; Music Festival 1,2, 3, 4; 
Glee Club 1,2; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Girl's Lea­
gue Attendant 1; Triple Trio 4; Prom Hostess 2; 
National Honor Society 4.

RATCLIFF, JANIE (RAMEY) Rt. 6
Pep Club 1, 2, 3,4; Girl's League 1,2; Glee Club
1, 2; Mixed Chorus 2, 3, 4.

SPENCE, BETTY LOUISE 1122 Lowery Rd. 
Student Council 4; "Panther" Staff 4; Latin Club 
1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; F.T.A. 3,4; National 
Honor Society 4; Scholarship 2; Homecoming 
Attendant 4; Newspaper Staff 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Music Festival 2; Glee Club 1,2; Mixed Chorus 
2,3,4; F.T.A. Officer 4.

MILLER, JO ELLEN 1124 Hogan St.
"Panther" Staff 2; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 
2,3,4; Bible Club 1,2; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl's Lea­
gue 1; Library Staff 2, 3,4; Library Officer 4; 
Senior Scholarship Team 4; Office Staff 1; Music 
Festival 1,2, 3,4; Glee Club 1, 3,4; Mixed Cho­
rus 2, 3, 4; Latin Club Officer 2.

STEWART, ROGER LEE 4535 Old Scioto Trail 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; F.T.A. 4; 
Intramural Sports 1,2,3; Basketball 2,3,4; base­
ball 2; Intramural Official 4; Mixed Chorus 1.

MOORE, BARBARA ANN 4312 Old Scioto Trail 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; Bible Club 1; 
F.T.A. 4; Girl's League 1,2; Library Staff 4; 
Office Staff 1,4; Glee Club 1.

TAYLOR, PAUL 1617 Rosemount Rd.
Class Officer 1; "Panther" Staff 2,3,4; Latin 
Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2; National Honor Society 
3,4; Bible Club 1,2; Debate Team 2,3,4; Schol­
arship 3; Pep Band 2, 3, 4; Statistician 2, 3, 4; 
Newspaper Staff 2,3,4; Intramural Sports 1,2,

3,4; Band 1,2, 3,4; Music Festival 2, 3,4; Latin 
Club Officer 1,2; National Honor Society Of­
ficer 4; Dance Band 2,3,4.

NEWKIRK, JERRY MICHAEL Rt. 2 
Latin Club 1,2.

O’DOHERTY, PATRICIA CAROLE 4608 Wood­
land Ave.
"Panther" Staff 2, 3, 4; Co-Editor of Yearbook 4; 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; Bible Club 1, 
2; F.T.A. 3,4; Girl’s League 1,2; Concession 
Stand Worker 3,4; Cafeteria Staff 1; Band 2,3,4; 
Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee Club 1,2, 3, 4; 
Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; F.T.A. Officer 3; Latin 
Club Officer 2; Girl's League Officer 1; National 
Honor Society 4.

THOMPSON, ANNA KATHLEEN 1131 Orm Ave. 
Latin Club 1; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; F.T.A. 3,4; 
Newspaper Staff 4; Cafeteria Staff 1,2; Music 
Festival 1,2,3; Glee Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 
2, 3,4; Triple Trio 4.

OLIVER, JOHN WALTER 4320 Old Scioto Trail 
Class Officer 3; Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2,3, 
4; F.T.A. 3,4; Senior Scholarship Team 4; In­
tramural Sports 1,2, 3,4;'Basketball 1, 2, 3,4; 
Baseball 1, 2,3,4; Intramural Official 1,3;
Mixed Chorus 1.

WARD, EILEEN SHEA 4416 Hickory Lane 
Latin Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2,3, 4; Girl’s Lea­
gue 1; Library Staff 2,3; Newspaper Staff 4; 
Band 1; Music Festival 2; Glee Club 1, 2, 3; 
Mixed Chorus 2.

WHITT, LORRAINE Rt. 6 
Latin Club 1; Pep Club 1,2, 3,4; Girl's League 
1; Scholarship 1; Newspaper Staff 4; Cafeteria 
Staff 1; Music Festival 2; Glee Club 1; Mixed 
Chorus 2.

PACK, YVONNE LEE 4421 Rose Ave.
"Panther" Staff 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2,3,4; F. T. A. 
3,4; Girl's League 1; Typing Contest 3,4; Home­
coming Attendant 1; Concession Stand Worker



rfr
t

! ■*

■ 1STUDENT INDEX 1 -

A Burks, Sue 30
Burt, Dan 8,16,40,65,78,80,90,91 
Burton, Carolyn 24 
Burton, Connie 24 
Burton, Linda 30 
Burton, Patricia 24,56

;
!Abendschein, Linda 24, 48, 54, 70 

Adams, Beverly 18,40,62 
Adams, Pam 6,16,40,45,48,51,52,55,59,62, 

71,88,89
Adams, Roger 29,45, 74 
Adams, Roger 24 
Allen, David 18,64,67,71 
Allen, Mike 29,69 
Allen, Steve 29 
Allen, Tom 18 
Altman, Pam 29,38,60,75 
Arbogast, Linda 23,24,44,45,47,48,53,58,68, 

76. 88,89
Arbogast, Rick 6,16,46, 61, 65, 67

?••v
■-i

%
c :■£

>Canter, Cathy 30,44,47,48 
Canter, Mike 19,67,71,80,83,84 
Cantwell, Connie 30 
Carrol, Phil 24
Carroll, Sue 6,8,16,39,45,46,47,48,51,58, 

60,78
Carver, Brenda 19, 62 
Carver, Sue 19,40,45,62,71 
Caudill, Richard 30,47,74,76 
Chandler, Clarence 8,16,48,56,68 
Chapman, Jim 19,45,48,51,80,86,92 
Church, Gary 24,48, 51 
Clark, Mike 19
Clausing, Elaine 19,40,45,47,48,64,71
Clausing, Kenny 30,45,74,81
Clifford, Clarence 8,16
Clifford, Larry 9,16,77
Clifford, Sharon 19, 70
Clifford, Wanda 30,63,73
Cobb, Charles 19.48,62,71
Collier, Brenda 30
Collier, Leonard 19, 65
Conklin, Pam 9,16,48, 51, 62, 71
Conley, Karen 9,16,40,45,48,71
Conley, Ricky 24, 65
Conley, Vernon 9,16
Cook, Bob 19,48,56,62
Cookman, Sharon 19,40,43,45,46,47,48,55
Cordial, Charlene 9,16,45,46,47,48,51,71
Crabtree, John 24, 61, 65, 69
Cottle, Mary 9,16,40,42,45, 57, 55, 58, 59, 65
Craig, Connie 24,47,48,76
Craig, Roger 10,16,38,42,46,47,58,61,67
Cross, Gary 25, 38, 58, 61, 68, 81
Cunningham, Cheryl 25,48, 63,70,73
Curtis, Ken 63, 74

4
7

B

Bails y, Tim 24,47,48,76,81,87,90,92
Bandy, Sue 19
Bashford, Jo Ann 30,76
Beasley, Bonnie 19,39,40,44,54,58
Beasley, Kathy 24,44,48
Bellar, Gary 7,16,45,62 , 65,92
Benner, Judy 30
Bierley, Jane 7,16,39,40,58, 67
Bierley, Jim 18,19,42,55,58,64,80,83,85,86,

l
90

Bitler, Christine 30,45,48
Bitler, Max 19, 78
Blevins, Hazel 71,16,47,62,71
Blevins, Mike 24,38,46,47,48,61,67,76
Bloomfield, Barbara 24,45,48, 60, 63, 73
Bloomfield, Dave 7,16
Bloomfield, Dennis 7,16, 65
Boldman, Dan 19,43,46,47,48,64,67
Boldman, Larry 7,16
Book, John 24
Brady, Linda 24,63,70
Branon, Alice 19,40,67
Breech, Patty 8,16,39,40,43,48,54,55,71
Buckle, Terri 19,40,56
Buffington, Richard 24, 63
Burchett, Gary 8,16, 77
Burchett, Karen 24,45,48, 65, 73
Burke, Jack 19,48,51,71,92
Burke, Mike 24

D



Delabar, Nanciann 30,48,66
Doll, Jacque 30,46,47,48, 61, 66
Douthat, Terry 25, 63, 70
Duty, Mike 23,25,47,48,58,61,68,80,82,90,

Grimshaw, Lynn 31,47, 61, 66, 74 
Groves, Ginger 25,56,70 
Groves, Vicki 10,16,40,45,47,48,62,71 
Gwynne, Barbara 20,40,48,71

92
H

E
Hale, Lester 20
Hamblin, Gary 20, 68
Hammock, Nancy 25,45,70,73
Hammond, Janice 23,25,45,47,48,68,75
Hammond, Linda 31,44,45,63
Hanes, Nora 56, 63
Hansgen, Mike 31,66,74
Harrigan, Mike 31,74,76
Harrigan, Susan 31,45,60,66,75
Hatfield, Robert 20, 64, 67, 69, 92
Hazelbaker, David 26
Heath, Candy 26,46,47,48,65
Heisler, Mary 11.16.40,45.48.62,71,73
Heisler, Teresa 26,45,47,48
Henthorn, Ronnie 31,74
Hill, Beverly 31,45,76
Holbrook, Jerry 31,45, 74, 96
Hollis, Carol 11,16,40,48,71
Hollis, Susie 31,45,47,48
Horsley, Dan 31, 66
Horsley, Howard 20

Horsley, Ron 31, 63 
Houston, Tom 20 
Howard, Beth 31,45,48,73 
Howard, Jerry 6,11,15,16.40,44,54,62,80,82, 

84, 90
Howard, Lowell 23,26,81,87
Howard, Susan 26,45,46.47,48,75,76,88
Huffman, John 31,45,74
Huffman, Wanda 20,39,70
Hunter, Lillian 26,48,70
Hunter, Mike 20, 64, 67
Huston, Lowell 20,47,48,92
Hutchinson, Bonnie 26,47,68

Eastwood, Rick 19,46,47, 62, 67, 71, 90, 92
Eddy, Glenn 10,16,62,92
Eddy, Linda 25,45,47,48,75.88,89
Elam, Karen 25,47,48,76
Elliott, Dean 30,61
Elrod, Judy 30,67,73
Essman, Kay 20,40,62

F

Fannin, Brenda 29,30,38,40,45,60 
Fannin, Carol 20,46,47,48,51,78

Felts, Larry 18,20,44,58,59,64,67,71,80,83, 
84, 85

Felts, Rick 25, 65
Fenton, Clyde 18,20,46,47,48,51,58,59,64, 

67,71,80,82
Fenton, Hilda 25,45,48,58,76 
Fields, Dave 20,67 
Fields, Mark 30,74 
Fitch, Rick 10,16,77 
Fitch, Steve 25,47, 67, 76, 81, 90 
Frazier, Jerry 10,16, 62, 68 
Frazier, Mike 25,63 
Frazier, Pam 30, 63, 73

G

Gable, Dave 20,40, 78, 80, 82, 90 
Gambill, Bobby 30,48,74,81,90 
Gambill, Leonard 30,74 
Gill, Zola 20,62 
Gilliam, Gary 20,45, 65 
Gilliam, Linda 10,16,40,48,62.71 
Ginn, Nancy 25,45,48,70,73 
Gleim, Mark 25,67,76,90 
Glenn, Charlotte 25,45,48, 60 
Glenn, Harold 31,47,66 
Goad, Jim 25 
Gookin, Roger 25, 78, 92 
Grant, Pam 25,45,47,48,76 
Green, Pam 20
Green, Rhonda 25, 38,45,47,48, 58, 60, 67 
Green, Sandra 31

I

Irwin, Julian 26

J

Jackson, Patty 11,16, 39,41, 54, 58, 61, 71 
Jardine, Hazel 20,40,71,78 
Jardine, Judy 31,45,47,48



r

1

IJohnson, Cheryl 20, 39, 64, 67 
Justice, Harold 26,45,51

Meixner, Melinda 13,16,38,46,47,48,51,58, 
59, 60, 65,67,69 

Milar, Dick 26,63,74 
Miller, Jo Ellen 13,16,39.40,48,69,78 
Miller, Susie 21,39,40,48,70 
Mills, Jean 21,40,48,70 
Moore, Barbara 13,16,39,40,62,78 
Moore, Dave 21,45 
Moore, Doris 26,45,75,76 
Moore, Paul 32, 61 
Moritz, Bill 26,63 
Moritz, Chris 21,45,48,51,90,92 
Morrow, Darrell 21, 67, 80, 81, 86 
Mullins, Gary 27,45,65,72 
Myers, Steve 18,21,46,47,48,62

;

K 1Kalb, Earl 21,45,62,67.72,92 
Kalb, Mickey 31,66,81 
Keaton, Beverlee 6,11,16,40,43,44,71 
Keller, Gail 26 
Kendall, Lynn 21,55 
Kidd, Mike 29,31,47,74,76,81 
King, Lena 21,40,42,45,47,48,53,54,56,58, 

61, 64,71
Kongas, Bruce 31,45,74

f
$
^ j
^7*.

■

y.,

3
. i

L

Lake, Susie 21,40,48
Leach, Arnold 31,45,63,69,74
Leach, Raymond 11,16,77
Lehir . Linda 26,38,44,45,47,48,53,54,56,

58. 61,64,71
Leinir.gcr, Sheri 21,40,62,78
LeMaster, Sally 12,16,40,42,45,47,48,55,65,

N

Nancy, Mike 29,32,74,81,90 
Newberry, Jay 21,40,46,64,78,86 
Newkirk, Jerry 13,16, 65, 67, 69 
Newman, Susie 21,40,45,48,64 
Nibert, Linda 32,45,4.7,48,73,75 
Nourse, Barbara 27,47,48,76 
Nourse, Linda 27,45,47,48,76,88,89 
Nourse, Karen 32,45,48,66

71
Lint_', Beverly 26, 60, 70, 73 
Long, Lucinda 32, 60 
Lynd, Karen 21,40,48 
Lyon, Janis 26,39,45,65,68,75

O

O’Doherty, Patti 13,16,40,41,47,48,55,59, 
65,71

Oliver, John 13,16,80,82,84,90,91 
Osborne, Mary 22,48, 60, 64,70 
Osborne, Mollie 32 
Otis, Dick 27,46,47,48,76 
Owen, Jackie 22,40,42, 55, 58, 64, 67 
Owens, Mike 32,74

M

Madden, Herman 12,16,45 
Mader, Jane 26,45,70,75 
Marcum, Brenda 21,40,44,62 
Marlowe, Dan 21,40,44,62 
Martin, Carolyn 26,48,63 
Martin, Donna 12,16,45,47,48,51,71 
Martin, Kenny 32, 72 
Martin, Tim 21,45
Mathis, Veronica 12,16,40,43,44,45,48,62
McCain, Larry 21,26,40,48,64,67,90,92
McCain, Terry 26,76,81
McCann, Linda 26,48,70,73,75
McCall, Susan 12,16,47,48,58,59,65,69,78
McCleese, Dean 26,76
McClure, Charles 32,74,76
McCreary, Carole 21
McGlone, Cathy 32,45,57
McGlone, Sally 32,73
McLaughlin, Dave 21, 67, 90
McNutt, Paul 12,16

P

Pack, Harold 27,46,47,48,61,65,81 
Pack, Vonnie 14,16,40,43,45,48,51,54,55, 

59,62
Payne, Marilyn 27,70 
Payne, Phyllis 22, 62 
Payton, Linda 27 
Perkins, Phil 27,47,48,76 
Perry, Patty 27,48,65
Phelps, Ronnie 16 
Phillips, Richard 22 
Phipps, Joe 32, 63, 69, 74 
Piatt, Jane 32,48,66,76



Spradlin, Pam 33, 76 
Spradlin, Paul'22,33,72 
Spriggs, Juanita 33,48,75 
Stauffer, Neil 28, 69 
Steed, Kathy 22 
Steele, Genevieve 28, 56, 70 
Steele, Glen 56, 69, 74 
Steele, Sandra 33
Stewart, Roger 14,16,40, 62, 78, 80, 83, 90 
Suter, Beverly 22 
Suter, Teresa 33,45,48,75,88,89 
Swords, Dona 28, 56, 63, 73

Piatt, John 29,32,44,74 
Poole, Judy 32,66,76 
Portwood, Billie 27,39, 67 
Powell, Larry 27,47,48,76 
Powell, Mike 22,78,90,91,92 
Prior, Jelen Jo 27, 70

R

Ratcliff, Janie 14,16,48, 62, 71
Rickey, Diana 32,47,53,66
Rickey, Dwight 27,46,47, 76, 90, 91
Riggs, Donna 32,45
Rose, Dave 27,46,47,48,76
Ruby, Harlena 22,39, 55, 69, 71
Ruby, Mary 27,38,39,58,60,67
Rucker, Ronnie 27,46,47,48,76
Ruggles, Joenita 32, 73
Ruggles, Susan 22, 62, 78
Runyon, George 27, 63, 90
Runyon, Linda 32
Runyon, Loretta 22
Runyon, Ollie 27, 39, 56, 70
Runyon, Eddie 32, 74
Russell. Ralph 27,46,47,58,61,67,76,81
Russell, Vicki 28,45,47,48,70,73
Russell, Jeff 33, 92

T

Tackett, Dean 28,76,90,92
Taylor, Faye 28,45,47,48,68
Taylor, Paul 14,16, 38,42, 46, 58, 59, 67, 69, 36.

90
Thompson, Dave 28, 63 
Thompson, Kathy 14,16,40,45, , 51, 71
Thompson, Suzanna 28 
Tipton, Rusty 22,40, 62 , 78,92 
Trimble, Linda 28,48,65,96

V

Vogt, Paul 22, 71 
Vulgamore, Rodney 28,48,51,81

S
W

Saunders, Patrick 28, 69 
Skaggs, Kay 33, 66 
Scurlock, Joe 28,45,65 
Seagraves, Lonnie 33, 63,74 
Sexton, Barbara 28,45,47,48,70,73 
Sexton, Tom 33,74,81 
Sexton, Wayne 33,74 
Sexton, Wayne 22,42,46, 58, 59, 61, 67, 71 
Shievely, Paul 22,45, 65 
Shoemaker, Dean 33,69 
Simon, Debby 33, 66 
Smith, Dave 22,48,71, 90 
Sparks, Linda 33, 63 
Sparks, Vicki 28,45,47,48,65 
Spaulding, Jean 33,45,47,76 
Spence, Betty 14,16,40,42,44,47,48, 53, 58, 65, 

69, 78
Spires, Linda 33

Ward, Eileen 15,16,55,71
Waugh, Randy 33,47,74
Webb, Jerry 28,45,63,70
Wessel, Deloris 28,73
Wells, Mary 33,48,47
Whisman, Kenny 33,45,74
Whitley, Donnie 33, 63
Whitley, Sharon 33
Whitt, Lorraine 15,16, 62
Whitt, Wilma 22,58,67,71
Wiget, Butch 28,48,65,81,87
Wilkerson, Lana 28,45,47,48,63
Williams, Pat 22,40
Wise, Janet 22,40,43,45,47,48,56
Withers, Mike 33,74,76
Wyrick, Karen 22,43,45,46,47,48,55
Wright, Phyllis 48

TAYLOR PUBLISHING COMPANY
-Itw World*■ r.wbnk* 1t»lo»-m*do

~*v



1



\ /





s:
. ':■ '■:*

V,

:,! •¥>3;r *»*
■ \

11
\s.; s v\>i

£ X£

Vo.f.V

.
‘

V

hi-. 1

ui‘•V /: r/. f 5f v. .ft’ iw■a.
YVX ft,v<

!<V „«* V<- • w-\>’v

,w .-./ ' '
jv-r V w•v fjJ it--X T*V-

■ *V-V- y.M r a"vS- £V; :l'«wA- ’r.Vm| j, *r-.Up
3v - V.j

XVCvh w}• if1■4JV4 % S.y; k /s--v.;- !& 'r .■>

r~*( j
jSv Vjl r< ,V^,'

l • -.-\.‘v**

VM7 .r'K.---K' VV 4\XA-A. AVvv\ :.V
v‘ :V-"Vt W+*<t i f£»f: !■ §

t:V-S ■r~
\ ■y^y^X \ vV Vi$r rtAAXi ££

'‘f- 3.i
Kv. ; \ ■; ..K . »

v" 'A7-A-A^
>v-47lX';M •

,jf4| 

AX :' 1
A;-y -V 5X7 v V ->4 yiV ,-vk( v^r;:

JvHH K,.#-/v %f v\
*

Vv .V.~v^
* KiJ ! I
'V.^y ' X k ; y

:%-:0v .'-W4i A.v: ' 7 ifo^C A

^^3. y>:v ^ ^-^VV ' T'^^ 'k&rhZjik>;-kr ;.|

MrA7?:3
A4^S::i:KS3aSSi8Sfi^«»SMaiMS3^^

•/.V> **• •
?UL - yJ&\; V4 , V

« , S

K ■v-
■3f\. )K~>: S:

*~. v.*^<l :>
‘ Yss Vs KrfJs®:tA^s,-,\\ ■A‘,n "rc - '^-r-7 ^A—r:y rr r.-'-

*> ! «

' •
fu__ i:-*'-f**Z- r'^ > • • v
y<XX^XHXti$

ySS^SSSVSrtS
Wi'"i”" ^rWA?..

Vi. :̂

r •

4:1
v-

■ • ■


